

CHAPTER 120

AID TO BLIND PERSONS

H. F. 326

AN ACT to amend section three thousand six hundred eighty-four and twenty-one hundredths (3684.21), code, 1939, and to provide what shall be done at the end of each biennium with the unexpended funds remaining from any appropriations or allocation made by the state to the fund for aid to the blind.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section Three Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-four and
2 Twenty-one hundredths (3684.21), Code, 1939, is hereby amended
3 by adding thereto the following paragraph:

4 "Any unexpended balance of the funds appropriated or allocated
5 by the state which remains in the fund for Aid to the Blind at the
6 end of this biennium shall not revert to the general fund of the state,
7 any law to the contrary notwithstanding."

Approved April 10, 1945.

CHAPTER 121

SALARIES AT PENAL INSTITUTIONS

H. F. 452

AN ACT to amend section three thousand seven hundred forty-one (3741), code, 1939, as amended by chapter one hundred thirty-one (131) of the laws of the Fiftieth General Assembly, to amend section two (2) of chapter one hundred thirty-one (131) of the laws of the Fiftieth General Assembly, relating to salaries at the state penitentiary and men's reformatory.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three thousand seven hundred forty-one (3741),
2 Code, 1939, as amended by chapter one hundred thirty-one (131) of
3 the laws of the Fiftieth General Assembly is hereby amended by strik-
4 ing from section one (1) of said chapter one hundred thirty-one (131):
5 At line four (4) thereof, "one hundred seventy-five" and inserting in
6 lieu thereof, "two hundred"; at line five (5) thereof "one hundred
7 fifty", and inserting in lieu thereof, "one hundred seventy-five"; at
8 line six (6) thereof, "two hundred" and inserting in lieu thereof,
9 "two hundred ten"; at line ten (10) thereof, "one hundred fifty"
10 and inserting in lieu thereof, "one hundred seventy-five"; at line
11 eleven (11) thereof, "one hundred forty" and inserting in lieu thereof,
12 "one hundred seventy-five"; at line twelve (12) thereof, "one hundred
13 fifty", and inserting in lieu thereof, "one hundred seventy-five"; at
14 line thirteen (13), "one hundred twenty-five", and inserting in lieu
15 thereof, "one hundred forty-five".

1 SEC. 2. Section two (2) of chapter one hundred thirty-one (131),
2 laws of the Fiftieth General Assembly which repealed section three

3 thousand seven hundred forty-two (3742), Code, 1939, and was en-
 4 acted in lieu thereof, is hereby amended by striking from said section
 5 two (2) of chapter one hundred thirty-one (131) at line seven (7)
 6 thereof, the words "one hundred thirty", and inserting in lieu thereof,
 7 "one hundred fifty"; at line eight (8) thereof, "one hundred twenty-
 8 five" and inserting in lieu thereof, "one hundred forty-five"; at line
 9 nine (9) thereof, "one hundred ten", and inserting in lieu thereof,
 10 "one hundred thirty-five", and at line ten (10) thereof, "one hundred",
 11 and inserting in lieu thereof, "one hundred twenty-five".

1 SEC. 3. Section three thousand seven hundred forty-one (3741),
 2 Code, 1939, is further amended by striking from line four (4) the
 3 words "two hundred fifty" and inserting in lieu thereof the words
 4 "three hundred".

1 SEC. 4. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be
 2 in full force and effect from and after its publication in the Fort
 3 Madison Democrat, a newspaper published at Fort Madison, Iowa,
 4 and in the Anamosa Eureka, a newspaper published at Anamosa, Iowa.

Approved April 4, 1945.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Fort Madison Democrat,
 Fort Madison, Iowa, April 9, 1945, and the Anamosa Eureka, Anamosa, Iowa, April
 12, 1945.

WAYNE M. ROPES, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 122

OLD-AGE ASSISTANCE

S. F. 113

AN ACT to clarify various amendments of the 49th General Assembly to the statutes
 relating to old-age assistance.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and
 2 fourteen thousandths (3828.014), Code, 1939, as amended by section
 3 seven (7) of chapter one hundred forty-five (145), Acts of the 49th
 4 General Assembly, is further amended by striking from lines sixteen
 5 (16) and twenty-three (23) the word, "division" and inserting in
 6 lieu thereof in each instance the words, "state department".

1 SEC. 2. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and
 2 eighteen thousandths (3828.018), Code, 1939, as amended by section
 3 nine (9) of chapter one hundred forty-five (145) and section eight
 4 (8) of chapter one hundred forty-six (146), Acts of the 49th General
 5 Assembly, is further amended by striking all of subsection three (3)
 6 and inserting in line seventeen (17) after the word, "state" the fol-
 7 lowing, "in the household of a relative or friend".